

Kyle Schwartz
Kehner, Silver & Simon
165 Park Drive
Kansas City, KS 66101
kyle.schwartz@law.upenn.edu
609-915-7062

Attorney for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

EMILY JOHNSON and ESTELLE :
DAVIS, :
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
JOHN PAPASPANOS, in his individual :
capacity, and JILL WILLIAMS, in her :
individual capacity, :
Defendants. :

Case No. **12-cv-1537 EFM**

Division: Kansas City

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. OFFICER PAPASPANOS USED AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE AMOUNT OF FORCE TO ARREST MS. JOHNSON BECAUSE SHE (1) WAS SUSPECTED OF THE SEVERE CRIMES OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND THEFT, (2) POSED A THREAT BY STRIKING AN OFFICER AND POTENTIALLY HAVING A KNIFE, AND (3) RESISTED ARREST BY ATTEMPTING TO FLEE	7
1. Domestic violence and theft are significant crimes, and Officer Papaspanos used an amount of force to arrest Ms. Johnson that corresponded appropriately to the severity of these offenses	8
2. Ms. Johnson posed an immediate threat to the safety of the officers because there was reason to believe a knife was in the vicinity and Ms. Johnson struck Officer Papaspanos in the face.....	11
3. Ms. Johnson resisted arrest by retreating into her home, striking Officer Papaspanos in the face, yelling, screaming, and violently shaking her body	13
B. OFFICER WILLIAMS’S USE OF FORCE WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES BECAUSE MS. DAVIS ATTEMPTED TO INTERFERE WITH AN ARREST AND POSED AN IMMEDIATE THREAT TO THE OFFICERS	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5414 (2012).....9

CASES

Casey v. City of Fed. Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)8, 14
Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City, 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)11
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)6
Cortez v. McCauley, 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....17, 18
Demster v. City of Lenexa, Kan., 359 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Kan. 2005).....16
Friedman v. Jensen, 940 F.2d 1538, 1991 WL 151790 (10th Cir. Aug. 9, 1991).....19
Giannetti v. City of Stillwater, 216 F. App'x 756 (10th Cir. 2007)13, 14
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) *passim*
Henry v. Storey, 658 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)9, 10
Hinton v. City of Elwood, Kan., 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993).....13
Hull v. Wollmershauser, No. 07-CV-417-TCK-TLW, 2009 WL 1587333
(N.D. Okla. June 5, 2009).....8
Huntley v. City of Owasso, 497 F. App'x 826 (10th Cir. 2012)8, 9
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....6
McNeil v. Anderson, 258 F. App'x 205 (10th Cir. 2007)16
Newell v. City of Salina, 276 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Kan. 2003)8
Pride v. Does, 997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Williams v. Weber</i> , 905 F. Supp. 1502 (D. Kan. 1995)	6
<i>Winship v. Lumpkin</i> , 166 F.3d 1223, 1999 WL 13046 (10th Cir. Jan. 14, 1999).....	17
